
 

    

 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel  

AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 20 January 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Kam Chana  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Susan Hall 
 

Keith Ferry 
Ajay Maru 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Yogesh Teli 
2. John Nickolay 
 

1. Bill Phillips 
2. Sasi Suresh 
 

  
 

 
 
 

    

    

Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 20 January 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2013/14. 

 
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2013 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 50 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Wednesday 15 
January 2014.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 



 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 20 January 2014 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

8. INFORMATION REPORT - DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15,  MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY  2014/15 TO 2016/17 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
2014/15 TO 2017/18   (Pages 9 - 106) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 

 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 5 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� ���������	
��		�
��	�����
��������������������������� ������

�
�
�

���������	
��		�


��	�����
����������

�
����	�

�

����������������
�
�
��������	� �� 
����
�������
���������
� � �
�
����


��	� �� ����
�����

��  �	���������
�

�� !"���#����
�

�� $�����	�#��%���&��	����
�
�

���� ��
�
�����
�
'���
��
���������(�#��)�
��$
����(*�+����,�����-�	��.��(���
���%����+�

�������� ��(�#�	� )�
/�%���� '���&�*� �� %�	
��		� ������ 
�� ������*� ��� ����
����
�01�
�

���� ��������������������������������
�
���� !�"	��'��������������������������2�	�����#��%��	�
�������(����1�
�

�#�� "��
���
[...]
�01� �!���++
�����B&��
��(������ ����
������ ��(� %���� &�%�
�
	�(� �
�� ���	������	*� ���
�	*� &������>	� ��%	
��	� ��(�
������	� 	�������1� � 3����	���<�����(0�(� ����� ��
�������(�����%��<�����(���	��
�����%�����	�(1�
�
!� ��&��	�����
��� +���� ����%�	
��		�	������ ��������(� �����&��&������������
�����	
�	�
�� ��� ���� ����0��� �+� ���
�0� ��� ����

�
�� 
������ +��� ������
�01� � 3��
����(� %�� �
	�� 
+� ��������
�0� ��	� ���(� ��� ��� �B������� ������ ��(� �
�<�(� ���
���������������+�
�����	���������%�	
��		�	�����1�
�
!��++
���� ��	&��(�(� �������B������	� +���������(�%���(����
	�(��������%��<�
��(� '�
����*� ��(� ������ ��	� ��� ���	��� ���� 
�� ����(� ���� %�� ���(� ��� ���

�(�&��(���������*���(�%���
�<�(������%�	
��		�	�&&���������1���
�

7



�

���C��� � ���������	
��		�
��	�����
���������������������������

!���������&��	�����
�����������(������
������(�%�����&+��� 
+������������
	��
(�������� ��������� ��� ���� %�	
��		� 	������ ��	� &��&���(� +��� �
������
��� ��(�
	��������
���(���������������+�������	
(����
��1�
�
!��������(��+���������
�0*�����
��
������<�(���������+��
�����(���+����
������
+��� ���� �
	� �++���	� 
�� &��(��
�0� �� %������(� &��&�	�(� %�(0��� 
�� �
0��� �+� ����
(
++
��������
�����������
����
����1�
�
���� !�"	��'����������&����%������(1�
�
H,���?��'�������
�0*����
�0���������(����71���&�*����	�(����;1���&�I1�
�
�
�
�
�
H 
0��(I�
GK,
3..G2��)3'���)22:�

��
�����
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

8



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HARROW BUSINESS 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 January 2014 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – Draft 

Revenue Budget 2014/15,  Medium Term 
Financial Strategy  2014/15 to 2016/17 and 
Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George – Director of Finance 
and Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

 No  
 

Enclosures: 

 

Draft Revenue Budget 2014/15 and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 
report to Cabinet 12 December 2013 
Draft Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18 
report to Cabinet 12 December 2013 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report sets out the Council’s proposals for the draft Revenue Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 and also the Draft 
Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18 for consultation. 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 9 to 106

9



 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
The draft reports listed above were considered by Cabinet on 12 December 
2013.  The Director of Finance and Assurance will give a presentation on the 
proposals at the meeting.   
 
The final 2014/15 Budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital 
Programme will be reported back to Cabinet on 13 February 2014 and to full 
Council on 27 February 2014. 
 

Section 3 – Further Information 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be reported to Cabinet in February to enable 
the views of this meeting to be taken into account before setting the Budget,   
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital Programme. 
 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are contained in the attached cabinet reports. 
 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  Yes 
 
 
An initial Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out on a number of 
the proposals. Full equalities impact assessments are being carried out on 
proposals where appropriate. An equalities impact assessment will be 
carried out on the whole budget and the Capital Programme, to ensure that 
decision makers are aware of any overall negative impact on any particular 
protected group. 
 

Section 6 – Corporate Priorities  
 
The proposals impact on all of the corporate priorities as identified in the 
reports.  
 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Dawn Calvert X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 06 January 2014 

   

 
 
 

10



Section 7 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
Contact:  Dawn Calvert, Head of Strategic Finance and Business, email: 

dawn.calvert@harrow.gov.uk 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

 
 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date: 

 

12 December 2013 

Subject: 

 

Draft Revenue Budget 2014/15 and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2014-15 to 2016-17 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George 
Director of Finance and Assurance 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Cllr Tony Ferrari 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendices listed below 
 

Appendices are attached as follows: 
 

No Appendix Page 
 

1 MTFS 2013/14 to 2016/17 as approved by 
Cabinet / Council February 2013 

6 

2 MTFS 2013/14 to 2016/17 as approved by 
Cabinet / Council– detailed investment / 
saving schedules (For information only) 

6 

3 MTFS 2013/14 to 2016/17 – Proposed 
changes to MTFS for member approval 
following budget re-fresh process.( These 
are the investments / savings that will be 
taken forward to set the council tax if 
approved by members) 

6 

4 MTFS 2014/15 to 2016/17 – Proposed 
investments / savings for member approval 
following budget re-fresh process. (These 
are the investments / savings that will be 
taken forward to set the council tax if 
approved by members) 

7 

5 Draft Public Health Funding 2014/15 10 

6 Schools Budget 2014/15 12 

 

13



Page 2 

Note: the page numbers in the table above refer to the small page numbers 
(bottom right of page) on the report itself and not the large numbers (bottom 
middle of page) that run throughout the agenda pack. 

14



Page 3 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the draft revenue budget for 2014-15 and medium term 
financial strategy (MTFS) for 2014-15 to 2016-17. The budget will return to 
Cabinet in February 2014 for final approval and recommendation to Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

1) That Cabinet approves the draft budget as set out in appendix 3  
for 2014-15 and the MTFS for general consultation including an 
anticipated 0% Council Ta
[...]
 approval.  The changes achieve a balanced budget 
position for 2014/15 with an estimated budget gap of £19.481m and £18.612m 
for 2015/16 and 2016/17 respectively.  In terms of Council Tax, the refreshed 
MTFS assumes a 0% increase from 2014/15 to 2016/17.    The estimated cost 
of a reduction of 1% in Council Tax is £930.5k.  

 
1.4 All councils, not just Harrow, continue to find themselves in a very uncertain and 

volatile situation with a significant number of external events, beyond the 
Council’s control, adversely impacting on funding and the nature of demand for 
Harrow services.  The economy is showing the early signs of recovery but this is 
not expected to lead to any change in the Government’s policy regarding 
funding levels to Local Government. This continues to create a very challenging 
environment for the very real role that local government plays in the local 
community and the positive impact that the Council can have on people’s quality 
of life.  This does mean that the Council will have to consider how to fund 
specific new projects requested by Members.   

 
1.5 The provisional grant settlement for 2014/15 is expected to be announced on 19 

December 2013 with the final settlement in late January and the impact of the 
announcements on the draft budget will be reported to Cabinet in February 
2014.   

 
 

External Environment  
2.1 The challenging environment the Council faces is caused by a number of 

external factors which the Council must make budgetary provision for in the 
MTFS.  The key external factors are summarised below along with the relevant 
MTFS adjustments: 

 
● Harrow is one of the lowest funded councils in London.  Earlier in the year 

London Councils estimated the reductions in formula grant for 2014/15.  
Harrow’s reduction was estimated at £1m and this is adjusted for in the 
refreshed MTFS.    

 
● From April 2013, as a result of the change in the NNDR scheme, 

Council’s are allowed to keep 30% of increases in Bu
[...]
Capital Programme 
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report sets out the proposed capital programme for 2014-15 to 2017-18 
for consultation. 

 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: approve the draft capital programme, as detailed 
within Appendix 1, for consultation, with the final version to be presented at 
the February meeting of Cabinet. 
 

Reason:  To enable the Council to have an approved capital programme for 
2014-15 to 2017-18 and to enable preparation work to be undertaken for 
future years. 
 

85



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\6\AI00085661\$0h2fzrkx.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Development of the Capital Programme 
 

1. This report sets out the Council’s proposals for Capital investment over 
the next four years.  These provide for a very substantial investment of £248m 
in infrastructure on General Fund and Housing Revenue Account services.   

2. The proposed capital programme has been prepared in the current 
climate of increased revenue pressures, reduced external funding from 
Central Government as well as current property market conditions which are 
still more difficult than they were at the start of the world economic crisis. This 
limits the scope to receive capital and s106 planning receipts. 

3. The existing capital programme is a one year detailed programme with 
an indicative envelope for the subsequent three years. In recognition of the 
need to plan ahead in relation to multi year programmes and to enable 
preparation work to be undertaken for future years’ projects the programme 
proposed covers four years. 
 
4. The approved Capital Strategy continues to provide a clear approach to 
Capital Programme development and requires the incorporation of the 
corporate priorities and alignment with the Council’s Asset Management Plans 
and Property Strategy, equalities and health and safety implications. The 
strategy thus results in a greater visibility and accountability of capital 
programme develop
[...]

th
e
 c

o
m

m
e
n
c
e
m

e
n
t 
o
f 
a
 p

ro
g
ra

m
m

e
 o

f 
b
u
ild

in
g
 

n
e
w

 a
ff
o
rd

a
b
le

 h
o
u
s
in

g
. 
T

h
e
 p

ro
g
ra

m
m

e
 i
s
 b

a
s
e
d
 

o
n
 i
n
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 f
ro

m
 t
h
e
 s

to
c
k
 c

o
n
d
it
io

n
 a

n
d
 

e
n
s
u
re

s
 t
h
e
 p

ro
g
ra

m
m

e
 c

o
n
ti
n
u
e
s
 

7
,5

2
7

7
,5

2
7

7
,8

2
7

7
,8

2
7

8
,4

1
2

8
,4

1
2

9
,1

3
9

9
,1

3
9

A
ff
o
rd

a
b
le

 H
o
u
s
in

g
2
,0

0
0

2
,0

0
0

4
,4

0
0

4
,4

0
0

0
0

H
R

A
 T

O
T

A
L

9
,5

2
7

0
9
,5

2
7

1
2
,2

2
7

0
1
2
,2

2
7

8
,4

1
2

0
8
,4

1
2

9
,1

3
9

0
9
,1

3
9

T
O

T
A

L
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

M
E

7
1
,2

1
6

4
5
,4

1
7

3
5
,3

2
6

6
7
,8

8
3

2
7
,0

9
0

4
0
,7

9
3

5
5
,1

7
7

2
1
,2

6
5

3
3
,9

1
2

5
4
,2

3
0

1
9
,5

9
0

3
4
,6

4
0

9

105



106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Draft Revenue Budget 2014/15,  Medium Term Financial Strategy  2014/15 to 2016/17 and Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18
	December Cabinet Report - Budget and MTFS FINAL 261113
	Appendix 1 MTFS 2013-14 to 2016-17 Final
	Appendix 2 MTFS Detailed investment saving schedules FINAL
	Appendix 3 MTFS proposed changes to MTFS for member approval FINAL
	Appendix 4 Proposed MTFS
	Appendix 5 Draft Public Health Funding FINAL
	Appendix 6 School Budget 2014-15 FINAL
	Capital Programme Dec 2013 Report Cabinet Final
	Capital Bids Summary cabinet




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	CHBC 16  
	Cabinet



	Cabinet
	
	CHBC 16 




Harrow Business Consultative Panel DOCPROPERTY "MEETINGTITLE"  \* MERGEFORMAT 
MINUTES
20 January 2014
	Chairman:
	*
Councillor Kam Chana

	
	
	


*
Keith Ferry

	*
Susan Hall
 

	*
Ajay Maru

	

	*
Denotes Member present


	


<AI1>
23. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.
</AI1>
<AI2>
24. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Item 8: Information Report - Draft Revenue Budget 2014/15,  Medium Term Financial Strategy  2014/15 to 2016/17 and Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18

Councillors Keith Ferry, Susan Hall and Ajay Maru declared non-pecuniary interests in that they were business owners in Harrow.  They would remain in the room whilst the item was discussed and voted upon.
</AI2>
<AI3>
25. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Susan Hall be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 2013/14 Municipal Year.
</AI3>
<AI4>
26. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2013 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI4>
<AI5>
27. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were received at this meeting.
</AI5>
<AI6>
RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI6>
<AI7>
28. INFORMATION REPORT - Draft Revenue Budget 2014/15,  Medium Term Financial Strategy  2014/15 to 2016/17 and Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18  

The Panel received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance which set out the Council’s proposals for the draft Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 and also the Draft Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18 for consultation.

The Director of Finance and Assurance highlighted the following aspects of the report:

· the impact of the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review had had been challenging for local authorities.  There had been a 28% cut in government funding for local authorities up to 2014/15 and the Government’s austerity programme was expected to continue until 2018/19;

· the reduction in government funding had increased pressures on local authorities’ ability to fulfil their statutory responsibilities, such as caring for young people and vulnerable adults;

· Harrow received one of the lowest grant funding settlements in London and consequently Council Tax in Harrow was relatively high to enable it to fulfil all its statutory duties;

· a two-year budget for 2013/15 had been agreed in February 2013. Harrow’s Corporate Priorities, which were to ‘Deliver a cleaner, safer and fairer Harrow’, were core principles of the budget setting process;

· savings and growth items had been reviewed to ensure that the budget was robust and appropriate adjustments had been made following the review.  A funding gap of approximately £20m for 2015/16 and approximately £19m for 2016/17 was anticipated as government grants to local authorities continued to reduce in the future;
· repercussions of the Government’s Welfare reforms had also been factored into the budget and it was anticipated that there would be increased pressures in the areas of Adult social care and Children’s Services;

· there were also a number of inflation related pressures;

· the Government’s freeze on increases in Council Tax meant reduced income for local authorities, however, this would be mitigated by the 1% Council Tax Freeze Grant from central government;

· Business Rates, which were set nationally and not by local authorities, had also been capped at 2%;

· a four-year Capital budget was being proposed for approval in 2013/14 and a £250m investment programme for Public Realm was planned;

· the Children and Families Directorate was delivering savings through innovative and flexible working. The Environment and Enterprise Directorate had seen substantial growth in parking income. Greater efficiencies in the Resources Directorate and the deletion of the Chief Executive’s post would provide additional savings.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted
</AI7>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 7.45 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Kamaljit Chana
Chairman
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>







Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 20 January 2014
- 16 -
- 16 -

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 20 January 2014
Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 20 January 2014
- 16 -

